
 
 

 

Queries about the agenda?  Need a different format? 
 

Contact Committee Services – Tel: 01303 853267/3369 
Email: committee@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk or download from our 

website 
www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk 

 

Date of Publication:  Monday, 9 November 2020 

 

Agenda 
 

Meeting: Planning and Licensing Committee 

Date: 17 November 2020 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Place: Remote Meeting 

  

To: All members of the Planning and Licensing Committee 
 
 

 The committee will consider the matters, listed below, at the date and time 
shown above.  The meeting will be open to the press and public and will be 
streamed live at bit.ly/YouTubeMeetings. 
 
If members have any particular questions on the reports it would help the 
management of the meeting, if they could send these on or before next 
Tuesday to committee@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk. Members can raise 
matters in the meeting of course, however, knowledge of the areas of any 
concern prior to its commencement will aid the running of the meeting.   

 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence  
 

2.   Declarations of Interest (Pages 3 - 4) 
 

 Members of the committee should declare any interests which fall under 
the following categories: 
 
a) disclosable pecuniary interests (DPI); 
b) other significant interests (OSI); 
c) voluntary announcements of other interests. 
 

3.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

 To consider and approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting 
held on 20 October 2020. 
 

4.   Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee (Pages 11 - 12) 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk/
https://bit.ly/YouTubeMeetings
mailto:committee@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk


Planning and Licensing Committee - 17 November 2020 

 
 To consider and approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting 

held on 27 October 2020.   
 

5.   20/0657/FH - Blocks A, B, and C Hurricane Way and Terlingham 
Forum, Hawkinge. (Pages 13 - 36) 
 

 Report DCL/20/31 - Change of use of use and conversion of office blocks 
A, B and C to 23 residential units and associated works, together with 
public realm improvements at Terlingham Forum. 
   
 

6.   Y19/1149/FH - 3 Sandgate High Street, Folkestone, CT20 3BD (Pages 
37 - 50) 
 

  

Report DCL/20/32 - Change of use and conversion from a mixed use as retail showroom 

and residential, to a single residential unit 

 
 

7.   Revised Hackney Carriage and Private Hire (Taxi) Licensing Policy 
(Pages 51 - 138) 
 

 Report DCL/20/30 sets out the next steps for publishing the Council’s 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire (Taxi) Licensing Policy. The policy was 
last reviewed in 2012 and whilst not time limited it is a good opportunity to 
refresh the policy. The new policy has now been sent for public 
consultation and seeks approval with Planning and Licensing Committee. 
The purpose of this report is to highlight the feedback received during the 
consultation and give the Committee the chance to make any final 
amendments before it is published. 
 

8.   Supplementary Information - Speakers (Pages 139 - 140) 
 

 
 
 

Page 2



Declarations of Interest 
 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
 
Where a Member has a new or registered DPI in a matter under consideration they must 
disclose that they have an interest and, unless the Monitoring Officer has agreed in advance 
that the DPI is a 'Sensitive Interest', explain the nature of that interest at the meeting. The  
Member must withdraw from the meeting at the commencement of the consideration of any 
matter in which they have declared a DPI and must not participate in any discussion of, or 
vote taken on, the matter unless they have been granted a dispensation permitting them to 
do so. If during the consideration of any item a Member becomes aware that they have a 
DPI in the matter they should declare the interest immediately and, subject to any 
dispensations, withdraw from the meeting. 
 
Other Significant Interest (OSI) 
 
Where a Member is declaring an OSI they must also disclose the interest and explain the 
nature of the interest at the meeting. The Member must withdraw from the meeting at the 
commencement of the consideration of any matter in which they have declared a OSI and 
must not participate in any discussion of, or vote taken on, the matter unless they have been 
granted a dispensation to do so or the meeting is one at which members of the public are 
permitted to speak for the purpose of making representations, answering questions or giving 
evidence relating to the matter. In the latter case, the Member may only participate on the 
same basis as a member of the public and cannot participate in any discussion of, or vote 
taken on, the matter and must withdraw from the meeting in accordance with the Council's 
procedure rules. 
 
Voluntary Announcement of Other Interests (VAOI) 
 
Where a Member does not have either a DPI or OSI but is of the opinion that for 
transparency reasons alone s/he should make an announcement in respect of a matter 
under consideration, they can make a VAOI. A Member declaring a VAOI may still remain at 
the meeting and vote on the matter under consideration. 
 
Note to the Code: 
Situations in which a Member may wish to make a VAOI include membership of outside 
bodies that have made representations on agenda items; where a Member knows a person 
involved, but does not have a close association with that person; or where an item would 
affect the well-being of a Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc. but not his/her 
financial position. It should be emphasised that an effect on the financial position of a 
Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc OR an application made by a Member, 
relative, close associate, employer, etc would both probably constitute either an OSI or in 
some cases a DPI. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Planning and Licensing Committee 
 
Held at: Remote Meeting 
  
Date Tuesday, 20 October 2020 
  
Present Councillors John Collier, Gary Fuller, Clive Goddard 

(Chairman), Mrs Jennifer Hollingsbee, Nicola Keen*, 
Jim Martin, Philip Martin (Vice-Chair), Jackie Meade, 
Ian Meyers, Georgina Treloar and David Wimble 

  
Apologies for Absence None 
  
Officers Present:  David Campbell (Development Management Team 

Leader), Kate Clark (Case Officer - Committee Services), 
Claire Dethier (Development Management Lead 
Specialist), Llywelyn Lloyd (Chief Planning Officer), Ross 
McCardle (Principal Planning Officer), Lisette Patching 
(Principal Planning Officer), Helena Payne (Development 
Management Team Leader) and Jemma West 
(Committee Service Specialist) 

  
Others Present: Councillor Laura Davison 

 
(* for part of the meeting)   
 

 
 

35. Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Philip Martin made a voluntary announcement as he owns a property 
in the same ward as planning application Y19/0016/FH (Land adjoining 86-88 
Tontine Street, Folkestone).  He remained in the meeting, taking part in 
discussions and voting on this item.   
 

36. Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 2020 were submitted and 
approved.  The Chairman’s, Councillor Clive Goddard, signature will be add to 
these minutes.   
 

37. Y19/0016/FH Land Adjoining 86 - 88 Tontine Street, Folkestone, Kent 
 
Erection of part 3-storey and part 5-storey building comprising 45 no.  
apartments with associated access, parking and communal garden.   
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Planning and Licensing Committee - 20 October 2020 
 
 

 
 

 

Meredith Stanton, local resident, provided a written statement against the 
application.   
Councillor Mary Lawes, on behalf of Folkestone Town Council, provided a 
written statement.   
Nathan Anthony from Lee Evans Planning Consultancy, the applicant’s agent, 
provided a written statement.   
 
Proposed by Councillor Philip Martin  
Seconded by Councillor John Collier and  
 
RESOLVED:  Permit 
That planning permission is granted subject to the conditions set out at 
the end of the report and the applicant entering into a S106 agreement 
securing payments towards Folkestone’s GP provision, community 
services and off-site contributions towards affordable housing and that 
delegated authority be given to the Chief Planning Officer to agree and 
finalise the wording of the conditions and the legal agreement and add 
any other conditions that he considers necessary.   
 
(Voting: For 6; Against 4; Abstentions 0) 
 
 
(Councillor Nicola Keen joined the meeting and took part in discussions and 
voting on the following items).   
 

38. 20/0960/FH 59/61 Earls Avenue, Folkestone, CT20 2HA 
 
Felling of a multi-stemmed Lime tree subject of a Tree Preservation Order No 4 
of 1994 at 59/61 Earls Avenue, Folkestone.   
 
Members were advised that an additional 10 letters of objection had been 
received, three from the same person and one letter supporting the felling of the 
tree.   
 
Will Franken, local resident, spoke against the application.  He said that too 
many trees are being cleared in the area and it would be inconsiderate to fell 
this tree pointing out the benefits to wildlife.   
 
Councillor Laura Davison, ward member, spoke next and mentioned that she 
had been impressed by Mr Franken’s passion for Folkestone and the 
preservation of this particular tree.  As it is protected, she believes it should be 
preserved providing visual amenity from Earls Avenue and Shorncliffe Road. 
Councillor Davison also pointed out that expert opinion had confirmed the tree 
is not a danger to buildings or residents and as part of the values of the Climate 
& Ecological Emergency Working Group and the Tree Strategy it should remain.    
 
 Members’ comments included:   
 

 Amenity considerations. 

Page 6



Planning and Licensing Committee - 20 October 2020 
 
 

 
 

 

 Effects of the proposed loss of the tree, looking at the impacts and 
appearance of the local conservation area.   

 Type of tree, the multi-stemmed Lime is the tallest species of tree 
remaining after the elm. 

 The tree creates environmental benefits for wildlife.  

 Tree removal could cause further problems with ground heave which in 
turn could cause consequential damage to the nearby garages.    

 Possible concerns that the tree could fall and cause damage or injury, 
however expert advice confirmed the tree is solid.   

 
A motion proposed by Councillor Jackie Meade and seconded by Councillor 
Mrs Jenny Hollingsbee to defer this application in order to search for the latest 
technology to save the tree was withdrawn with the proposer’s and seconder’s 
consent.   
 
Officers reminded members to consider amenity values and financial 
implications.  A case officer had visited the site to give consideration to the 
amenity value.   
 
Taking into account the officer’s report and recommendation that consent is 
granted to remove the tree, members felt that the tree offers huge 
environmental benefits, offers significant local amenity value along with  
insufficient proof that the tree is damaging the surrounding area.  In this respect, 
overall, members were minded to refuse this application.   
 
Proposed by Councillor Georgina Treloar 
Seconded by Councillor Jim Martin and  
 
RESOLVED:   Refuse 
That consent is refused to fell the multi-stemmed Lime Tree as removal is 
not justified when weighed against the value that the tree brings to the 
local amenity, appearance, wildlife, climate mitigation and adaptation.   
 
(Voting: For 11; Against 0; Abstentions 0)  
 
 

39. 20/0569/FH Tree Tops, Cannongate Road, Hythe, Kent 
 
Approval of reserved matters (scale, appearance, and landscaping) in regards 
planning permission ref. Y15/1245/SH, which granted outline planning 
permission for the erection of a dwelling on the site.  
 
Proposed by Councillor David Wimble  
Seconded by Councillor Mrs Jenny Hollingsbee 
 
RESOLVED:  Permit 
That planning permission be approved subject to the conditions set out at 
the end of the report. 
 
(Voting: For 10; Against 1; Abstentions 0) 

Page 7



Planning and Licensing Committee - 20 October 2020 
 
 

 
 

 

 
40. Y19/1275/FH Hope All Saints Garden Centre, Ashford Road, New Romney, 

Kent, TN28 8TH 
 
Erection of 25 dwellings, together with associated landscaping and parking. 
 
Proposed by Councillor David Wimble  
Seconded by Councillor Philip Martin  
 
RESOLVED:  Permit 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out at 
the end of the report and that delegated authority be given to the Chief 
Planning Officer to agree and finalise the wording of the conditions and 
add any other conditions that he considers necessary; and completion of 
a s.106 agreement to secure affordable housing and financial 
contributions toward play and open space and delivery of KCC services. 
 
(Voting: For 11; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 
 

41. Unauthorised change of use of land at Paddlesworth Court Farm, 
Paddlesworth 
 
Report DC/20/25 considers the appropriate action to be taken regarding the 
unauthorised change of use of the land from agricultural to use for the siting of 
residential caravans and mobile homes, the storage of caravans and mobile 
homes, the storage of vehicles, plant and other equipment; and the erection of 
two viewing platforms.  
 
The officer corrected an error at paragraph 3.3 of the officer’s report which 
should read ‘Part 5, Class C’. 
 
Proposed by Councillor David Wimble  
Seconded by Councillor Mrs Jenny Hollingsbee  
 
RESOLVED:  Permit 
1. To receive and note the report DC/20/25. 
2.        That delegated authority be given to the Chief Planning Officer to 

serve Enforcement Notices requiring the use of the land for 
residential purposes to cease, the use of the land for the storage of 
vehicles, plant and other equipment to cease; the removal of all 
mobile homes, caravans, vehicles, plant, equipment and 
paraphernalia, including garden furniture and paraphernalia 
associated with the residential uses from the land; the removal of 
the two viewing platforms from the land; and the removal of the 
road currently under construction if, following further investigation, 
it is considered to require planning permission and such planning 
permission would be unlikely to be granted. 

3.       That the Chief Planning Officer be given delegated authority to 
determine the exact wording of the Notices. 

Page 8



Planning and Licensing Committee - 20 October 2020 
 
 

 
 

 

4.       That the period of compliance with the Notices be (six) months. 
5.       That the Assistant Director - Governance, Law & Regulatory Services 

be authorised to take such steps as are necessary including legal 
proceedings to secure compliance with the Notice. 

 

(Voting: For 11;  Against 0; Abstentions 0) 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
Held at: Remote meeting 
  
Date Tuesday, 27 October 2020 
  
Present Councillors Gary Fuller, Mrs Jennifer Hollingsbee and 

Jim Martin 
  
Apologies for Absence None 
  
Officers Present:  Kate Clark (Case Officer - Committee Services), Holly 

Godwin (Case Officer - Corporate Services), Tim Hixon 
(Legal Specialist) and Briony Williamson (Licensing 
Specialist) 

  
Others Present: The applicant 

 
 
 

41. Election of Chairman for the meeting 
 
Proposed by Councillor Gary Fuller  
Seconded by Councillor Jim Martin; and  
 
RESOLVED:  
That Councillor Mrs Jenny Hollingsbee be elected as Chairman for this 
meeting.   
 

42. Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

43. Declarations of lobbying 
 
There were no declarations of lobbying.   
 

44. Exclusion of the Public 
 
Proposed by Councillor Mrs Jenny Hollingsbee 
Seconded by Councillor Jim Martin; and  
 
RESOLVED: 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



Licensing Sub-Committee - 27 October 2020 
 
 

 
 

 

That the public be excluded for the following item of business on the 
grounds that it is likely to disclose exempt information, as defined in 
paragraph 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act  
1972 – 
 
‘Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual.’ 
 
(Voting: For 3; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 
 

45. Review of a Taxi Driver Licence 
 
Report DCL/20/26 considered whether action should be taken against a Private 
Hire Driver’s licence following a referral by a partner agency.     
 
Proposed by Councillor Jim Martin  
Seconded by Councillor Gary Fuller; and 
 
RESOLVED:  
1. That Report DCL/20/26 is received and noted.   
2. That the Private Hire Driver is issued a formal warning and a condition 
added to the licence.  Licence to be called in for review after six months 
for the driver to provide evidence that the licence conditions complied 
with.     
 
(Voting: For 3; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 

Page 12



DCL/20/31 

Application No:  20/0657/FH  
 
Location of Site: Blocks A, B, and C Hurricane Way and Terlingham Forum, 

Hawkinge. 
  
Development: Change of use of use and conversion of office blocks A, B and C 

to 23 residential units and associated works, together with public 
realm improvements at Terlingham Forum. 

   
Applicant:  Pentland Homes. 
   
Agent:   DHA Planning, Eclipse House, Sittingbourne Road, Maidstone. 
   
Officer Contact: Ross McCardle  
 
SUMMARY 
 
This application seeks planning permission for the conversion of three existing 
redundant office buildings to 23 residential flats, and for the carrying out of a number 
of public realm improvements (including new tree planting and formation of footpaths) 
at Terlingham Forum, Hawkinge.  While the Town Council has objected to the scheme 
on the grounds that they consider there to be a need for commercial units in the village, 
they have not provided any evidence to support that assertion and the applicant has 
carried out a robust and extensive marketing exercise proving there to be no demand 
for the units.  The Town Council also state there is a need for the type of residential 
units proposed in Hawkinge. The application is considered to be acceptable in all 
respects, and recommended for approval subject to the conditions set out at the end 
of the report. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 

That planning permission be approved subject to the conditions set out at the 
end of the report and any others that the Chief Planning Officer deems to be 
necessary.  

 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The application is presented to Members due to an objection from Hawkinge 

Town Council on the basis that the submitted marketing report is inaccurate.  
Their comments are set out in detail at section 5 below. 

 
2. SITE AND SURROUNDINGS 
 
2.1 This application relates to existing buildings and public realm at Terlingham 

Forum, a relatively new development just off Spitfire Way to the south of 
Hawkinge. 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



DCL/20/31 

 
Terlingham Forum, with the A260 Spitfire Way to the east 

 
2.2 Units A, B, and C are recently constructed modern light industrial buildings 

situated to the west of Hurricane Way, immediately to the southwest of the Lidl 
store, east of an area of public open space, north of Hawkinge House nursing 
home, and west of residential dwellings on Juniper Way and Defiant Close.   

 
2.3 Block A is to the north of the site.  It is a three-storey flat-roofed building with 

simple, contemporary cladding to the external elevations and a projecting 
canopy above the entrance.  Blocks B and C lie to the south and are of a similar 
design but only two storeys tall.  There are two other similar buildings (blocks 
D and E) immediately to the west but not within the red line site boundary, and 
car parking is provided around each of the buildings. 

 

 
Blocks A, B, and C layout 

 

Page 14



DCL/20/31 

 
Blocks A and B (right and centre) with Lidl (left) as viewed from junction of Haven 

Drive and Hurricane Way 
 

 
(Left to right) Blocks
[...]
Gov

Sta

1

10

1

3

CLOSE

11

5

1

2

Exercise Area

1

10

2

2

14
7

SPITFIRE WAY

127

BITT
ER

N CLO
SE

7

2

13

House

(PH)

1

19

LA
PWING CLO

SE

3

7

15

14b

38

LB

Village Green

7

2

27

621100.00

621100.00

621200.00

621200.00

621300.00

621300.00

621400.00

621400.00

621500.00

621500.0013
91

00
.00

13
91

00
.00

13
92

00
.00

13
92

00
.00

13
93

00
.00

13
93

00
.00

13
94

00
.00

13
94

00
.00

13
95

00
.00

13
95

00
.00

13
96

00
.00

13
96

00
.00

13
97

00
.00

13
97

00
.00

´

0 40 80 120 16020
Meters

Contains Ordnance Survey data 
© Crown copyright and database right 2020
Folkestone & Hythe District Council 100019677 
 

20/0657/FH
Blocks A, B, and C Hurricane Way and 

Terlingham Forum
Hawkinge

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



DCL/20/32 
 

Application No: Y19/1149/FH 

 

Location of Site: 

 

 

3 Sandgate High Street, Folkestone, Kent CT|20 3BD 

 

Development: 

 

Change of use and conversion from a mixed use as retail 

showroom and residential, to a single residential unit 

 

  

Applicant: 

 

Mr. Daniel Stonestreet 

Officer Contact:   

 

Robert Allan 

SUMMARY 

This report considers whether planning permission should be granted for the change of use 

and conversion of the existing ground floor retail showroom area (class A1) to residential 

(Class C3) in order to extend the living area of the existing flat located on the first and second 

floors. Whilst Sandgate Parish Council have objected to the scheme on the basis of adopted 

policy RL6, it is considered that the applicant has submitted sufficient information to address 

the needs of this policy through evidence of marketing, with no detrimental impact upon the 

vitality of the Sandgate Local Centre likely, with conversion to a residential property in this 

instance having the potential to have a positive impact on the viability of Sandgate by 

adapting to the changing needs of the centre. No external alterations to the building are 

proposed and any permitted development rights for such changes, as would be accrued 

through the change to a single dwellinghouse, could reasonably be removed to safeguard 

the appearance of the building and the conservation area. All other material considerations 

relating to existing and proposed residential amenity and parking requirements are 

considered to have been addressed and found to be acceptable and the application is 

recommended for approval subject to the conditions set out at the end of the report.  

RECOMMENDATION: 

That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out at the end of 
the report and any others that the Chief Planning Officer deems to be necessary. 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1. The application is reported to Committee due to the views of Sandgate Parish Council. 
 

2. SITE AND SURROUNDINGS 
 

2.1. The application site is located within the defined settlement boundary of Sandgate and 
Sandgate Conservation Area, facing Sandgate High Street to the north-west and 
backing onto properties fronting Castle Road to the south east. The property is within 
the Sandgate East Core as defined in the Sandgate Conservation Area Appraisal with 
the character strongly influenced by the High Street and the buildings that line it. 
Viewed from Sandgate Hill, the High Street appears as a gently curving ribbon of 
buildings at the foot of the steeply sloping escarpment. Although there is considerable 

Page 37

Agenda Item 6



DCL/20/32 
variety in the detailed design of buildings along the High Street, there are common 
building heights, forms, elevational details and building lines providing an overall 
unifying theme.  
 

2.2. The building itself is identified within the conservation area appraisal as a key unlisted 
building and has three storeys with an elaborate shopfront to ground and first floor 
levels, constructed from a mix of timber, render and cast iron. The ground floor use is 
a commercial retail
[...]
pation as a single dwellinghouse, space shall be made available 

within the curtilage of the property for use as a bin store in association with the use 

hereby permitted and thereafter retained at all times. 

 

Reason: 

In the interests of visual and residential amenity.  

 
Appendix 1 – Site Location Plan 

 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



Coaching House

2

SchoolCottage

Woods

LB

Neale

Mean High Water

12

1

1 to 5

Cottage

FB

Castle Glen

4

8

Glandfield

54

5

Library

Hall

1

Norfolk

White Gates

St Paul's Church

DW9 to 15

Cottage

8

Seymour Villas

7.3m

5Shelter

LISTER WAY

House

Lodge

1 to 8

School

Cottage

43

8.2m

Mean Low Water

Studio

6 7

LACHLAN WAY

Hotel

Morris Court

Old

(defaced)

DW

41

Royal
23

Ullyett

Enbrook Park

10.4m

2

Dexter

13

66

10

1 to 10

24 22
20

76

DW

SANDGATE HIGH STREET
1

White

42

Cottage

Old

1

James

Castle

7

The

3 4

Lower The

11

13.4m

DW

Cottage

Beaufort

Cottage

CASTLE ROAD

The
5

Castle Close

620700.00

620700.00

620800.00

620800.00

13
51

00
.00

13
51

00
.00

13
52

00
.00

13
52

00
.00

13
53

00
.00

13
53

00
.00

´

0 20 40 60 8010
Meters

Contains Ordnance Survey data 
© Crown copyright and database right 2020
Folkestone & Hythe District Council 100019677 
 

Y19/1149/FH
3 Sandgate High Street

Sandgate

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report Number: DCL/20/30  
 
 
To:                         Planning & Licensing Committee 
Date:                      17 November 2020 
Status:                   Non-Executive Decision  
Head of Service: Ewan Green – Director of Place  
 
 
SUBJECT: REVISED HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE (TAXI) 
LICENSING POLICY 
 
SUMMARY: This report sets out the next steps for publishing the Council’s 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire (Taxi) Licensing Policy. The policy was last 
reviewed in 2012 and whilst not time limited it is a good opportunity to refresh the 
policy. The new policy has now been sent for public consultation and seeks 
approval with Planning and Licensing Committee. The purpose of this report is to 
highlight the feedback received during the consultation and give the Committee 
the chance to make any final amendments before it is published. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS:  
1. To receive and note report DCL/20/30. 
2. To consider the feedback from the public consultation and make any 
amendments before adoption.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

This report will be made 
public on 9 November 
2020 
 

Page 51

Agenda Item 7



1 BACKGROUND  
 

1.1 The council has adopted the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) 
Act 1976 and Town Police Clauses Act 1847 and as such is responsible for 
licensing the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire trade within the district. 
Licences are issued to drivers, vehicles and private hire operators  

 
1.2 The council has a policy which sets out its approach to determining licensing 

applications and the conditions which it will apply to licence holders. 
Revisions to the policy have been limited and piecemeal. The most recent 
amendment was in 2012. There has been no formal review of the policy 
since that time.  

 
1.2 The current policy “Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle and Driver 

Conditions and Procedures” is published on the council website. 
 

1.3 A full review and update of the policy has now been carried out. In July 2020 
the Department for Transport issued a document called ‘Statutory Taxi & 
Private Hire Vehicle Standards’ which contained a series of 
recommendations for Councils to implement unless ‘there is a compelling 
reason not to’. This document is attached. 

 

1.4 The draft policy was sent out for an 8 week public consultation and is 
attached to this report. The policy did not propose any radical changes but 
seeks to modernise and refresh the policy to ensure it is fit for purpose. 
Please note that a final review of grammar and layout will be carried out 
b
[...]
e Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 

4 

 Any other contravention of the Policy not covered above 2-12 

 

 

 

  

Page 134



 

 Page 77 

 

 

Page 135



This page is intentionally left blank



FOLKESTONE & HYTHE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
PLANNING AND LICENSING COMMITTEE –  17 NOVEMBER 2020 

 
Declarations of Lobbying 

 
 
 
Members of the Committee are asked to indicate if they have been lobbied, 
and if so, how they have been (i.e. letter, telephone call, etc.) in respect of the 
planning applications below:  
 
Application No:       Type of Lobbying 
 
  .........................  
 
  .........................  
 
  .........................  
 
  .........................  
 
  .........................  
 
  .........................  
 
  .........................  
 
  .........................  
 
 
SIGNED:  ...............................................  
 
 
 
Councillor Name (in CAPS) ............................................................................ 
 
 
When completed, please return this form to the Committee 
Administrator prior to the meeting. 
 
 

Page 137



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

PLANNING AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

17th NOVEMBER 2020 
 

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION TO SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS 
 

 

1. 20/0657/FH              BLOCKS A, B, AND C HURRICANE WAY AND    

(Pages 13-36)               TERLINGHAM FORUM,  HAWKINGE 

                                        

                                       Change of use and conversion of office blocks A,B and C 

                                        to 23 residential units and associated works, together with 

                                        public realm improvements at Terlingham Forum. 

                                         

Cllr Palliser, on behalf of Hawkinge Town Council to speak on application. 

Ian Hardman, applicant’s agent, to speak on application. 

 

 

           _________________________________________________________ 

 

2. Y19/1149/FH             3 SANDGATE HIGH STREET, FOLKESTONE, KENT 

(Pages 37-50) 

                                       Change of use and conversion from existing showroom to 

                                       residential. 

 

 

      

 

 

 

 
 
 

 

Page 139

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Minutes
	4 Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee
	5 20/0657/FH - Blocks A, B, and C Hurricane Way and Terlingham Forum, Hawkinge.
	20_0657_FH

	6 Y19/1149/FH - 3 Sandgate High Street, Folkestone, CT20 3BD
	Y19_1149_FH

	7 Revised Hackney Carriage and Private Hire (Taxi) Licensing Policy
	Folkestone and Hythe Taxi Policy with appendices 2020 v1.6 consultation_...
	Lobbying Form

	8 Supplementary Information - Speakers



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Planning and Licensing Committee 
 
Held at: Remote Meeting 
  
Date Tuesday, 17 November 2020 
  
Present Councillors John Collier, Clive Goddard (Chairman), 

Mrs Jennifer Hollingsbee, Nicola Keen, Jim Martin, 
Philip Martin (Vice-Chair), Jackie Meade, Ian Meyers, 
Georgina Treloar and David Wimble 

  
Apologies for Absence Councillor Gary Fuller 
  
Officers Present:  Robert Allan (Principal Planning Officer), Kate Clark 

(Case Officer - Committee Services), Claire Dethier 
(Development Management Lead Specialist), Llywelyn 
Lloyd (Chief Planning Officer), Ross McCardle (Principal 
Planning Officer), Jemma West (Committee Service 
Specialist) and Briony Williamson (Licensing Specialist) 

  
Others Present: None 

 
 
 

42. Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Jim Martin made a voluntary announcement as he believes he knows 
the applicant’s agent with regard to Planning Application 20/0657/FH (Blocks A, 
B and C Hurricane Way and Terlingham Forum, Hawkinge).  Councillor Jim 
Martin remained in the meeting, taking part in discussions and voting on this 
item.   
 

43. Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 October 2020 were submitted and 
approved.  The Chairman’s signature will be added to these minutes as 
approval.   
 

44. Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 27 October 2020 were submitted and 
approved.  The Chairman’s signature will be added to these minutes as 
approval.   
 
 



Planning and Licensing Committee - 17 November 2020 
 
 

 
 

 

45. 20/0657/FH - Blocks A, B, and C Hurricane Way and Terlingham Forum, 
Hawkinge. 
 
Change of use of use and conversion of office blocks A, B and C to 23 
residential units and associated works, together with public realm improvements 
at Terlingham Forum. 
 
Councillor Palliser, on behalf of Hawkinge Town Council, provided a written 
statement which was read out to members.   
 
Mr Ian Hardman, applicant’s agent, also provided a written statement which was 
read out to members.   
 
Proposed by Councillor Mrs Jenny Hollingsbee 
Seconded by Councillor David Wimble and 
 
RESOLVED:    
That planning permission be approved subject to the conditions set out at 
the end of the report and any others that the Chief Planning Officer deems 
to be necessary. 
 
(Voting: For 6; Against 1; Abstentions 3) 
 

46. Y19/1149/FH - 3 Sandgate High Street, Folkestone, CT20 3BD 
 
Change of use and conversion from a mixed use as retail showroom 
and residential, to a single residential unit. 
 
Proposed by Councillor John Collier 
Seconded by Councillor Mrs Jenny Hollingsbee and  
 
RESOLVED:   
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out at 
the end of the report and any others that the Chief Planning Officer deems 
to be necessary. 
 
(Voting: For 6; Against 5; Abstentions 0) 
 
The Chairman exercised his casting vote in favour of the officer’s 
recommendation. (Constitution Part 5 (19.2)). 
 

47. Revised Hackney Carriage and Private Hire (Taxi) Licensing Policy 
 
Report DCL/20/30 set out the next steps for publishing the Council’s Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire (Taxi) Licensing Policy.  The policy was last reviewed 
in 2012 and whilst not time limited it was a good opportunity to refresh the 
policy.  The new policy was sent for public consultation and approval sought 
with the Planning & Licensing Committee.  The purpose of the report was to 
highlight feedback received during the consultation and give the Committee the 
chance to make any final amendments before it is published.   



Planning and Licensing Committee - 17 November 2020 
 
 

 
 

 

 
The Licensing Specialist presented the report and policy to members and drew 
their attention to the four consultation responses outlined in the report.   
 
Members discussed the removal of the minimum age limit for drivers as per the 
Department for Transport recommendations and felt that all drivers should be 
assessed on their merits, not age.  
 
Members felt this was a very clear policy and didn’t feel any amendments were 
required.   
 
Proposed by Councillor David Wimble  
Seconded by Councillor Philip Martin  
 
RESOLVED:  
1. That the report and policy are received and noted.   
2. That the Revised Hackney Carriage and Private Hire (Taxi) Licensing 
Policy is adopted without further amendments. 
 
(Voting: For 10; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 


